PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2754058

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
STEVEN E. GEMENY	/		03/05/2014	
EUGENE YI-CHIEN LEE			02/24/2014	
GARY W. BRUCE			03/05/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	SYNTONICS, LLC			
Street Address:	9160 RED BRANCH ROAD			
City:	COLUMBIA			
State/Country:	MARYLAND			
Postal Code:	21045			
Property Type		Number		
		60350225		
		13150582		
Application Number: 13150		13150582		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number: Email:	ΡΑΤ	ENTS@WTPLAW.COM		
		Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful	<u>.</u>	
Correspondent Name:		EFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON LLP		
Address Line 1: SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET				
Address Line 4:	BAL	TMORE, MARYLAND 21202		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	082931.00001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		GREGORY M. STONE		
Signature:		/GMS/		

PATENT REEL: 032355 FRAME: 0594

Data	
Date	

Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Steven E. Gemeny, a citizen of the United States having a mailing address of 3212 Patapsco Road, Finksburg, MD 21048; Eugene Yi-chien Lee, a citizen of the United States having a mailing address of 1943 Westwood Avenue, Columbus, OH 43212; and Gary W. Bruce, a citizen of the United States having a mailing address of 734 Oak Grove Circle, Severna Park, MD 21146 (hereinafter collectively referred to as ASSIGNOR), are the inventors of the invention entitled "DAMAGE RESISTANT ANTENNA" (the "Invention") as described in the following:

United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/350,225 filed June 1, 2010; and

United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/150,582 filed June 1, 2011

(hereinafter all such patent applications collectively referred to as the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Syntonics, LLC (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a company organized and existing under the laws of the state of Maryland, having a place of business at 9160 Red Branch Road, Columbia, MD 21045, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and to any letters patent in regard to the Invention listed above that may be granted therefor in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, transfers, assigns, and sets over to the ASSIGNEE, and to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Applications, and any and all nonprovisional and/or international application claiming benefit from the Application, for the entire world, including (without limitation) the United States and all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions to be obtained therefor, and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the Applications, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringement of the Invention. The ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in obtaining and sustaining any or all Letters Patent, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE. The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent solely, in accordance with this Assignment, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as the ASSIGNEE of the entire rights, title and interest therein.

The ASSIGNOR further agrees to communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention, and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, reexamination, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything necessary or desirable to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

082931/1

PATENT REEL: 032355 FRAME: 0596 Assignment of Invention "Damage Resistant Antenna" Page 2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal on the date(s) written below.

05 MAR 2014 Date

Name: Steven E. Gemeny

24 Feb 2014 Date

Name: Eugene Vi-chien Lee

Name: Gary W. Bruce

05 MAR 2014 Date